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TO: Mr. David B. De Witt
Tosco Marketing Company
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

FROM: Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator
Gettler-Ryan Inc.

6747 Sterra Court, Suite T
Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

TRANSMITTAL

?Aﬂﬂw:ﬁ “’l §2.Co
March 29, 1999

G-R #:180022

CC: Mr. Keith Romstad
ERI
74 Digital Drive, Suite 6
Novato, California 94949

RE: Tosco(Unocal) SS #7176
7850 Amador Valley Blvd.
Dublin, California

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
i March 25, 1999 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Quarter 1999 - Event of January 4, 1999
COMMENTS:

This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf.
If no comments are received by April 12, 1999, this report will be distributed to the following:

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502

agency/7176dbd.qmt

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin,

California 94568 + (925) 551-75655




(j/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

Mr. David B. De Witt

Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

March 25, 1999
G-R Job #180022

RE:  First Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. De Witt:

This report documents the quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R). On January 4, 1999, field personnel monitored and sampled five wells (U-1, U-2, U-3, MW-4,
and MW-5) at the above referenced site.

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and
groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1. Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations are summarized in
Table 2. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets are also attached. The samples were
analyzed by Sequoia Analytical. Analytical results are summarized in Table 1. A Concentration Map is
included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are also attached.

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Stephen J. Carter
Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 5577

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Figure 2: Concentration Map

Table 1; Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

: Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports
7176.qml
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EXPLANATION
AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD 4 Groundwater monitoring well
® Conductor casing
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EXPLANATION
AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD 4 Groundwater monitoring well
® Conductor casing
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analfytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard

Dublin, California

Well ID/ - Date DTW GWE ° - TPH(D)e TPH(G) B ST

TOC* - (ML) {msl) " (pph) (ppb) (ppb) ppb)

105

355.62 07/08/95 12.59 343.03 9,400° 39,000 1,500 19 1,600 5,200 -
10/12/95 15.38 340.24 4,200° 33,000 1,400 ND 1,400 3,100 -
01/11/96' 16.33 339.29 8,200° 8,300 690 11 630 1,500 -8
04/11/96 12.20 343.42 630° 3,200 110 ND 180 290 790
07/10/96 13.84 341.78 2,200° 2,600 81 4.4 210 230 510
10/30/96 15.85 339.77 560° 2,200 67 19 140 150 360
01/27/97 12.20 143.42 2,300° 4,600 08 ND 360 290 150
04/08/97 13.46 342.16 1,300° 2,800 50 ND 220 140 ND
07/17/97 15.30 340.32 460° 2,300 30 4.5 140 94 190
10/17/97 16.33 339.29 510° 1,500 31 6.7 110 88 220
01/19/98 14.34 341.28 191 900/1,300" 3,100 46 3.4 310 200 170

355.59 NP  04/23/98 11.16 344.43 —41,700" 3,400 72 38 470 350 280

NP  07/08/98 12.67 342.92 2,000 4,500 51 ND" 590 430 190

10/05/98 14.57 341.02 --12,500"° 7,500™ 53 ND" 680 350 190/180"
01/04/99 15.35 340.24 112,700/2,500"  10,000" ND" ND" 1,200 540 ND? < 2.8

U-2

356.59 07/08/95 12.68 343.91 4,700 17,000 430 ND 2,200 590 -
10/12/95 16.01 340.58 3,600° 24,000 310 60 1,900 190 -7
01/11/96" 17.06 339.53 8,600° 10,000 210 55 1,400 240 -3
04/11/96 12.75 343.84 1,900° 7,700 130 27 1,100 110 340
07/10/96 14.42 342.17 2,300° 5,600 59 15 610 42 250
10/30/96 16.82 339.77 1,800° 7,700 67 35 1,000 54 260
01/27/97 12.91 343.68 660° 1,600 14 ND 130 7.0 100
04/08/97 14.07 342.52 2,000° 4,300 35 ND 400 16 ND
07/17/97 15.96 340.63 1,300° 6,200 17 22 410 ND 130
10/17/97 17.03 339,56 1,400° 7,100 71 26 520 50 ND
01/19/98 15.10 141.49 193,10071,500"° 5,300 46 11 350 16 110

356.55 NP  04/23/98 11.74 344.81 71,2001 3,200 23 11 210 38 160

NP  07/08/98 13.27 34328 1,100™ 1,600 34 8.5 100 74 190

10/05/98 14.90 341.65 --/1,300'° 2,900' 37 8.4 110 7.3 78
01/04/99 15.94 340.61 Ng70/250™ 2,200%" 35 ND*? 17 ND' 86

T176.x1s/#180022
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard

Dublin, California

Well D/ Date DTW ‘GWE ;. -TPH(D)¢" TPH(G) B T TR

TOC*: (fe.) {msl) " " (ppb) (rpb) (ppt) (pph) Sfppb)

U3

358.13 07/08/95 14.58 343.55 710° 1,100 0.57 2.1 1.7 2.4 -
10/12/95 17.60 340.53 470° 560 ND 0.87 0.7 1.1 -
01/11/96" 18.65 339.48 260° 230 0.62 0.91 0.97 1.9 -
04/11/96 13.20 344.93 ND 68° ND ND ND ND ND
07/10/96 15.98 342.15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/30/96 18.24 339.89 ND 70 ND ND ND ND ND
01/27/97 14.41 143.72 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/08/97 15.73 342.40 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/17/97 17.54 . 340.59 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/17/97 18.64 339.49 63° ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/19/98 16.67 341.46 1968/ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

358.09 NP  04/23/98 13.28 344.81 —~IND ND ND ND ND ND ND

NP  07/08/98 14.90 343.19 80" ND ND ND ND ND ND

10/05/98 16.50 341.59 —-IND ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/04/99 17.70 340.39 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

MW-4

336.41 04/23/98 12.11 344.30 -/1,400" 2,500 5.9 6.4 16 31 ND"
07/08/98 13.70 342.71 1,400" 1,000" ND" ND" ND" ND"? ND!
10/05/98 15.18 341.23 230" 890'° ND" ND" ND" 14 ND'?
01/04/99 16.39 340.02 e Ve b 230% 0.56 1.3 1.4 1.8 10

MW-5

355.03 04/23/98 11.15 343.88 —/100"! 120 0.53 0.90 1.0 3.8 13
07/08/98 12.63 342.40 170" ND ND ND ND ND 12
10/05/98 14.00 341.03 /100" ND ND ND ND ND 12
01/04/99 15.21 339,82 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

T176.x1s/#180022
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176

7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, Califorma

Well ID/ - Date DTW GWE - ' TPH®)¢ - TPH(G) B T E

TOC* (f.) (msh) (ppb) (pb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb)

Trip Blank

TB-LB 01/19/98 . - . ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/23/98 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/08/98 . - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/05/98 - - - ND ND 0.70 ND 0.71 ND
01/04/99 - - - ND ND 0.74 ND 0.92 ND

T176.x1s/#180022 3 As of 01/04/99



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to January 19, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing elevation TPH(G) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

DTW = Depth to Water B = Benzene ppb = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet T = Toluene ND = Not Detected

GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene -~ = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

msl = Relative to mean sea level X = Xylenes NP = No purge

TPH(D) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether PNA = Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons

* TOC elevations were surveyed relative to msl, per the Benchmark AM-STW1977 located at the easterly return at the most easterly corner of intersection at Amador Valley Boulevard
and Starward Street (Elevation = 344,17 feet msl).
Analytical results reported as foltows: TPH(D)/TPH(D) with silica gel cleanup.

L

PNA compound naphthalene was detected in well U-1 at a concentration of 320 ppb, and at a concentration of 310 ppb in well U-2. All other PNA compounds were ND in both wells.
PNA compounds were ND.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C26.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >C12.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel mixture.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear (o be diesel.

Laboratory has potentially identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the groundwater sample collected from this well,
Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal 1o the taste and odor threshold of 40 ppb in the sample collected from this well.
Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C14.

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical results.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons > C8.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C14,

Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gas C6-CI2.

' MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

Laboratory report indicates snidentified hydrocarbons < C8.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons < C16.

Laboratary report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-Cl12,

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons > C10.

- I R - T R

7176.x1s/#180022 4 As of 01/04/59



Table 2

Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard

Dublin, California

U-1 01/11/96 - 3.41
04/11/96 3.77 3.78

07/10/96" 1.22 -

10/30/96' 1.41 -

01/27/97" 1.34 -

04/08/97' 2.09 -

0717/97" 2.00 -

10/17/97" 1.86 -

01/19/98" 2.91 -

04/23/98" 0.59 -

07/08/98' 1.10 -
U2 01/11/96 - 3.99
04/11/96 132 3.41

07/10/96" 1.01 -

10/30/96' 1.42 -

o1/27/97" 1.29 -

04/08/97' 1.69 -

07/17/97" 2.08 -

1071797 1.80 -

01/19/98' 2.95 -

04/23/98 0.55 -

07/08/98" 1.36 -
U3 01/11/96 - 5.05
04/11/96 5.16 4.96

07/10/96' 3.44 -

10/30/96' 2.18 -

01/27/97' 2.61 -

04/08/97' 3.73 -

07/17/97' 2.65 -

10/17/97! 2.44 -

01/19/98" 6.51 -

04/23/98" 4.72 -

07/08/98' 4.35 -

CcC-1 10/02/95 2.83 -

EXPLANATIONS:

Dissolved oxygen concentrations prior to January 19, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

CC-1 = Conductor casing in the underground storage tank backfill

-- = Not Measured
mg/L = milligrams per liter

1

The wells were not purged on this date.

Note: Measurements were taken using a LaMotte DO4000 dissolved oxygen meter.

T176.x1s/#180022

As of 01/04/99




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling
of groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the
type of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled
and sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using 2 MMC
flexi-dip interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is
noted in the field notes. In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface
probe and are also recorded in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged 2 minimum of three weil
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during
the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from
the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories,
are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed
to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in
maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job
number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector’s initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until
delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job mumber, type of preservation, if any, analysis
requested, sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain
of custody is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders
the samples, beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same
compounds as the groundwater samples. '

As requested by Tosco Marketing Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported to Tosco - San Francisco Area Refinery, located in Rodeo,
California.

h\forms\tosco-s0p. frm-1/98



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility #7176 Job#: | o022
Address: 7350 Amaduc Vdfhnu’ ghvd. Date: j- 4-99
City: Dublin Sampler: Joe
Well ID (VER! Well Condition: 0. k-
Waell Diameter 2 in Hydrocarbaon Amaunt Bailed
27.9< Thickness: in. {praduct/waterl? E— fgal )
)
Total Depth i Vohume 2" = 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
- Factor 6" =130 12" = 5380
Depth 1o Water 1.3 o VE)
_._i_Z_L. X VF - =M % 3 {cass velume} = Estimatad Purge Veluma: __é_LLuaLl
Purge Disposable Eailer Sampling :
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: @/ P
Stack Bailer
V] Pressure Bailer
Grundfos -Grab Sample
Cther: Others
Starting Time: 940 Weather Conditions: L‘gﬁf
Sampling Time: 14 GFA Water Color: clear Odar: b}.zﬁ
Purging Flow Rate: 1 gpm_ Sediment Description: __Wowu £
Did well de-water? Iif yes; Time: Volume: , lgal.}
Time Volume pH Conductivity o0 Tamperature D.O. ORFP Alfalinity
(gal.) umhos/am X! € (mg/L) (V) (ppm)
vaL 4 2 7.57 Ty 67
q47 4 7.6 $.2.2 T 2 .
. L L. 5 y A 3.232 7/ 0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
- 2vok Y HeL Seq. Lab | TPHG, 8BTS mTee
re 1 Aw b ” — / TPHD (5ilea 6ol
COMMENTS:

3797-1aldat.len



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/
Facility #_7176 Job#: _1%eo22
Address: 7350 AMaJwr VA“tLi Blv‘J._ Date: - 4 - 49
City: Poblia Sampler: Joe
Well 1D -2 Well Condition: 0. k-
Well Diameter 20 Hydrocarban Amount Bailed
.51 Thickness: ™ {productiwater): [ Igall
.Y
Total Denth = Valurme 2* = 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Facter §" =150 12° = 5.30
Depth to Water i5.94 « n
[o-§ 1 X VF 217 . ]'FCJ X 3 (case veluma) = Estmated Purge Voiume: .._._._._l-cﬂl—g’ ol L.
Purga Disposable Baiter Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment; @/ Py
Stack Bailer
8] Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Cther: Qther:
Starting Time: 9 i Weathar Conditions: clear
Sampling Time: 7 304w Water Color: clear Qdort .5
Purging Flow Rate: [ gpm. Sediment Description: Aoy €
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Valume: : —igall
Time Yolume pH Conductivity oo Temperaturs D.O. CRP Allalinity
{gal.} amhos/iem X -F' {mg/L) {mV) (ppm)
g:2¢ 2 227 3.4% 69. §7
22! ¢ 2.3 .21 25 : .
PIE% <05 7.2d4 2725 7/.6
LABORATORY INFOR_MATION
SAMPLE ID {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERY. TYPE LABQRATQRY ANALYSES
V-2 Ivohk Y HoL Ceq. Lab | TEHG, BTSX,MTeE
’r | A b ” — Vi TPHP (6i\:ca Gel
COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility #7176 Job#: | foo022
Address: 7850 Amadec Va_LLf_T_&J_-__ Date: - 4-99
City: Doblin Sampler: Joe
Well 1D U-3 Well Conditian: O. k-
Well Diameter Zan Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: in lproduct/water): o tgai}
29.<%
Total Degth fr. Valume 9" = 0.17 2% = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Facm 6° = 150 12* = 5.80
Depth to Water 17- 70 4 = (VD)
7 g5 ;
}g 51 X VF 811 . ! ) X 3 (casa valume) = Estmated Purgs Volume: % __ _lgaly
Purge Disposable Bailer . Sampling
Equipmant: Bailer : Equipmant: @/ p
Stack - Bailer
. Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sampie
Others Other:
Starting Time: 7:17 Weather Conditians: Clea
Sampling Time: Zido 4 w! Water Calar: clea Qdeor_Ac A &
Purging Flow Rate: ) qpm © Sediment Description: _ Wow €
Did well de~-water? if yes; Time: Volurne: . Igal)
Time Yolume pH Canductivity‘ P Temperaturs D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) smhasian X! + {rag/L) {mV} (ppm)
¥ 120 2 Ko L2 71 ¥
27 32 4 -. <1 G% 720 .
widt 24 . 7-47 G 22 7/ 4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (M - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABODRATORY AMALYSES
U-3 3vohk % Hev Seq. Lab | TRHG, BTEX MTEE
- ] Aw b, ” — ’ TPHD (5ilics Cel
COMMENTS:
WIT-faidet v



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility #7176 Job#: | o022
Address: 7859 Awadoc Vd”fu[ Blv;J.__ Date: - 4-99
City: _Doblin Sampler: Joe
Well ID mw - 4 Well Condition: o.k-
Well Diametar 2 in Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
2650 Thickness: 2 in_ {praduct/water): loal}
'S
Total Depth . Valume 2" = Q.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) & =130 12* = 5.30
Depth to Water 16.%29 &
__j'_ﬂ__ X VF 8-l -’_'{i, ¥ 3 (case voiume) = Estimatsd Purge Voluma: __i_(gai.‘.
Purga Disposable Bailer - Sampling
Eguipmant: Bailer : Equipmant: @/ .
Stack - Bailer
8]  aall Pressure Bailer
Grundfas Grab Sample
Other: oo Cther:
Starting Time: y:30 Weather Conditions: _Ciﬁ_a ll
Sampling Time: ' 3140 A Water Calor: clear Odar-_maﬁﬂ_w‘f_’xj
Purging Flow Rate: ) com . Sediment Description: ___Mow £
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: i fgall
Time Yolume pH Conductivity o Temperature D.O. CRP Allalinity
(gal) umhos/cn ¥ -F’ {mg/L) (mV) {ppm)
J' do 1.5 736 -2y To.~
& 140 3 7.30 5. Q0 24 2 .
7i4% { 7:29 S-72 7/-4
\ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESEAV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
VAW - 4 2vok Y HeL Ceq. Lab | TPHG, BTSMTEE
rr 1 A bo. ” — ’f TPHD (5ikca el
COMMENTS: —

WA -Haidet. v




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility #_7176 Job#: | L0022
Address: 1859 Amadog V«Hni glvd. Date: 1- 4- 499
City: —Dublin Sampler: __ S0
Well 1D ww- S Well Candition: 0. k-
Weil Diameter 2 Hydroacarkhon Amount Bailed
Thickness: in. (product/watar): = foal)
25.00
Total Depth = Valume 2* = Q.17 3" = 038 4" = Q.66
Faczor (VE) 6" = 150 12" = 5.30
Depth to Water (§2/ &
_ _ﬂ.]_?__ X VF __-L&" _ -._é" é % 3 {casa voluma) = Estimarted Purge Valuma: .._L{ga] ool
Purge Disposable Bailer . Sampling
Equipment: Bailer ' Equipmant: @/ p
Stack . Bailer
u Pressure Bailer
Grundfos -Grab Sample
Others — QOther:
Starting Time: i7 Weather Conditions: C( - X-Wal
Sampling Time: : P 20A Water Coler: clear Odor_a Dz
Purging Fiow Rate: | _gne - Sediment Description: __Anw <
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: _ igall
Time Vaolume pH Conductivity o Temperature D.O. ORP Allalinity
{gal.) smhos/ca XK -F' {mg/L) {mV}) {ppm}
£iio 1y 7-f7 647 42-¥
foin 3 2.52 L2 x 7% 0 .
2114 $ 7.5) 677 724
LABORATORY INFORMATION
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Sequoia
Analytical

<

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

" Sacramento, CA 95834 ]

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Attention: Deanna Harding

Sample Matrix:
Analysis Method:
First Sample #:

(650) 364-9600

{525) 988-9600

{916) 921-9600. .-
© 1 7(707) 792-1865

Redwood Clty, CA 34063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Petaluma, CA 94954

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Unocal SS#: 76"Dub||n

Sampled:

Water S Recewed:
EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 o Heported:

901-0122 aer, e g A, .....v...

Jan 19, 1999

Jan 4, 1999
Jan 5, 19993

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sampie
Analyte Limit I.D. \.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
ug/h 901-0122 801-0123  901-0124  901-0125  901-0126 a01-0127
TB-LB U-1 u-2 U-3 MW-4 MW-5
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. 10,000 2,200 N.D. 230 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. 35 N.D. D.56 N.D.
Taoluene 0.50 0.74 N.D. N.D. N.D. 1.3 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. 1,200 17 N.D. 1.4 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 0.92 540 N.O. N.D. 1.8 N.D.
MTBE 25 N.D. N.D. 86 N.D. 10 N.D.
Chramatogram Pattern: Gasoline &  Unidentified Gasaline &
Unidentified Hydrocarbons Unidentified
Hydrocarbans  C6 - C12 Hydrocarbons
Cs-C12 >C10
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 200 20 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 1/14/99 1/14/99  1/14/99  1/14/99  1/14/99 1/14/99
instrument Identification: HP-9 HP-9 HP-9 HP-9 HP-9 HP-9
Surrogate Recovery, %: 94 89 95 96 93 93
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytas repartad as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

lanne Feglay 5 : ;

Project Manager

9010122.GET <1>




S e uoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 9BB-9673
" Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

: . B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Arla]. y tlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D

(707) 792-1865

Petaluma. CA 94954 FAX (707) 792-0342

Unocal 847176, Dublin
Water
EPA 3510/8015 Mod.

801-012

" Client Profect D:
Sample Matrix:
Analysis Method:

Sample

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

i Deanna Harding Fi

Received:

Reported:  Jan 19: 199

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit I1.D. 1.D. LD. L.D. 1.D.
Hg/L 901-0123 89010124 90t-0125 801-0126  901-0127
U1 U-2 U-3 MW-4 MW-5
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 2,700 670 N.D. 71 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Diesel & Diesel & . Unidentified
Unidentified Unidentified Hydrocarbons
Hydracarbans Hydrocarbons C9-C24
<C14 <C14
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 1/6/99 1/6/99 1/6/99 1/6/99 1/6/99
Date Analyzed: 1/7/99 1/7/99 1/6/99 1/6/99 1/6/99
Instrument Identification: HP-3B HP-3B HP-3A HP-3B HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. wers not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

ianne Fegley
roject Manager

9010122.GET <2>




1 650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequola 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} {650) 923

404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925) 988-0600  FAX (925) 988-9673
A 1 - l 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B " Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 911-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
: v naly £1CAL 1455 McDowel Bivd. North. Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 192-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

y lient Project ID: ~ Unocal § , R
i 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Matrix: Water Received: Jan 5, 1899
= Dublin, CA 84568 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/3630/8015 Mod. Reported:  Jan 19, 1999

. Attention: Deanna Harding First Sample #: 9010123

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS W/ SILICA GEL CLEAN-UP

Reporting Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit L.D. 1.D. L.D.
pg/L 801-0123 901-0124  901-0126
U-1 u-2 MW-4
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 2,500 250 71
Chromatogram Pattern: Diesel & Diesel & Unidentified
Unidentified Unidentified Hydrocarbons
Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Co-Cz24
<C14 <C16

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0

Date Extracted: 1/6/99 1/6/99 1/6/99
Date Analyzed: 1/7/99 1/7/99 1/7/99
[nstrument Identification: HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh silica gel clean-up standard,
Analytes reparted as N.D. were not detected above the statad reparting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

ianne Feglay
roject Manager

S010122.GET <3»-



Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty. CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (525) 9B8-5673

1 * l B19 Striker Avenue, Suite B " Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
v Ana 5 tlca 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. Petaluma, CA 94954 {707} 7T92-1865 FAX {707) 792-0342

ojectID:  Unocal $$#
Liquid

ettler- ya“h"i"l:')'“d'
% 6747 Slerra Court, Surte J
Dublin, CA 94568
Attention: Deanna Harding

QC Sample Group 90101 22 127

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyi Xylenes Diesel Diesel
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA B020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015 M. EFA 8015
Analyst: C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater C, Westwatar K. Grubb K. Grubb
MS/MSD
Batch#: 8010125 5010125 5010125 9010125 BLKD1C&99B BLKO106958
Date Prepared: 1/14/99 1/14 /99 1/14/99 1/14/99 1/6/99 1/6/89
Date Analyzed: 1/14/89 - 1/14/58 1/14/99 1/14/99 1/6/99 1/7/48
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-9 HP-9 HP-9 HP-9 HP-3B HP-3A
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L B0 ug/L 500 g/l 500 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 105 105 110 112 98 78
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 110 110 110 113 102 80

Relative %
Difference: 47 47 0.0 15 4.0 14

LCS Batch#: gLCS011499 9LCS011499 9LCS011499  9LCS011489 LCS0106998 LCS0106998

Date Prepared: 1/14/99 1/14/99 1/14/99 1/14/99 1/6/99 1/6/99

Date Analyzed: 1/14/99 1/14/99 1/14/99 1/14/99 1/6/99 1/7/99
Instrument |.D.#: HP-9 HP-9 HP-9 HP-9 HP.38 HP-3A

LCS %
Recovery: 110 110 110 115 84 88
% Hecovery .
Control Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 60-140 35-125
Please Note:

The LCS is a cantrol sample of known, interferent free rmatrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matiix spike is an aliquot of sample

- fortitted with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected ta the entire analytical pracadure. if
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specifled control limits due to matrix
Interference, the LCS recovery Is to be used to valldate the batch.

lannae Fegley
Project Manager

9010122.GET <4>




